ATTACHMENT 1
AS 38.05.180(j)

AS 38.05(j) The Commissioner

(1) may provide for modification of royalty on individual leases, leases unitized as
described in (p) of this section, leases subject to an agreement described in (s) or (t) of
this section, or interests unitized under AS 31.05

(A) to allow for production from an oil or gas field or pool if

(i) the oil or gas field or pool has been sufficiently delineated to the satisfaction of
the Commissioner;

(ii) the field or pool has not previously produced oil or gas for sale; and

(iii) oil or gas production from the field or pool would not otherwise be
economically feasible;

(B) to prolong the economic life of an oil or gas field or pool as per barrel or barrel
equivalent costs increase or as the price of oil or gas decreases, and the increase or
decrease is sufficient to make future production no longer economically feasible; or

(C) to reestablish production of shut-in oil or gas that would not otherwise be
economically feasible;

(2) may not grant a royalty modification unless the lessee or lessees requesting the
change make a clear and convincing showing that a modification of royalty meets the
requirements of this subsection and is in the best interests of the state;

(3) shall provide for an increase or decrease or other modification of the state's
royalty share by a sliding scale royalty or other mechanism that shall be based on a
change in the price of oil or gas and may also be based on other relevant factors such as a
change in production rate, projected ultimate recovery, development costs, and operating
costs;

(4) may not grant a royalty reduction for a field or pool

(A) under (1)(A) of this subsection if the royalty modification for the field or pool
would establish a royalty rate of less than five percent in amount or value of the
production removed or sold from a lease or leases covering the field or pool,

(B) under (1)(B) or (1)(C) of this subsection if the royalty modification for the field
or pool would establish a royalty rate of less than three percent in amount or value of the
production removed or sold from a lease or leases covering the field or pool,



(5) may not grant a royalty reduction under this subsection without including an
explicit condition that the royalty reduction is not assignable without the prior written
approval, which may not be unreasonably withheld, by the Commissioner; the
Commissioner shall, in the preliminary and final findings and determinations, set out the
conditions under which the royalty reduction may be assigned,;

(6) shall require the lessee or lessees to submit, with the application for the royalty
reduction, financial and technical data that demonstrate that the requirements of this
subsection are met; the Commissioner

(A) may require disclosure of only the financial and technical data related to
development, production, and transportation of oil and gas or gas only from the field or
pool that are reasonably available to the applicant; and

(B) shall keep the data confidential under AS 38.05.035 (a)(9) at the request of the
lessee or lessees making application for the royalty reduction; the confidential data may
be disclosed by the Commissioner to legislators and to the legislative auditor and as
directed by the chair or vice-chair of the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee to the
director of the division of legislative finance, the permanent employees of their respective
divisions who are responsible for evaluating a royalty reduction, and to agents or
contractors of the legislative auditor or the legislative finance director who are engaged
under contract to evaluate the royalty reduction, if they sign an appropriate
confidentiality agreement;

(7) may

(A) require the lessee or lessees making application for the royalty reduction under
(1)(A) of this subsection to pay for the services of an independent contractor, selected by
the lessee or lessees from a list of qualified consultants compiled by the Commissioner,
to evaluate hydrocarbon development, production, transportation, and economics and to
assist the Commissioner in evaluating the application and financial and technical data; if,
under this subparagraph, the Commissioner requires payment for the services of an
independent contractor, the total cost of the services to be paid for by the lessee or lessees
may not exceed $150,000 for each application, and the Commissioner shall determine the
relevant scope of the work to be performed by the contractor; selection of an independent
contractor under this subparagraph is not subject to AS 36.30;

(B) with the mutual consent of the lessee or lessees making application for the
royalty reduction under (1)(B) or (1)(C) of this subsection, request payment for the
services of an independent contractor, selected from a list of qualified consultants to
evaluate hydrocarbon development, production, transportation, and economics by the
Commissioner to assist the Commissioner in evaluating the application and financial and
technical data; if, under this subparagraph, the Commissioner requires payment for the
services of an independent contractor, the total cost of the services that may be paid for
by the lessee or lessees may not exceed $150,000 for each application, and the
Commissioner shall determine the relevant scope of the work to be performed by the

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006



contractor; selection of an independent contractor under this subparagraph is not subject
to AS 36.30;

(8) shall make and publish a preliminary findings and determination on the royalty
reduction application, give reasonable public notice of the preliminary findings and
determination, and invite public comment on the preliminary findings and determination
during a 30-day period for receipt of public comment;

(9) shall offer to appear before the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee, on a
day that is not earlier than 10 days and not later than 20 days after giving public notice
under (8) of this subsection, to provide the committee a review of the Commissioner's
preliminary findings and determination on the royalty reduction application and
administrative process; if the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee accepts the
Commissioner's offer, the committee shall give notice of the committee's meeting to all
members of the legislature;

(10) shall make copies of the preliminary findings and determination available to
(A) the presiding officer of each house of the legislature;

(B) the chairs of the legislature's standing committees on resources; and

(C) the chairs of the legislature's special committees on oil and gas, if any;

(11) shall, within 30 days after the close of the public comment period under (8) of
this subsection,

(A) prepare a summary of the public response to the Commissioner's preliminary
findings and determination;

(B) make a final findings and determination; the Commissioner's final findings and
determination prepared under this subparagraph regarding a royalty reduction is final and
not appealable to the court;

(C) transmit a copy of the final findings and determination to the lessee;

(D) with the applicant's consent, amend the applicant's lease or unitization agreement
consistent with the Commissioner's final decision; and

(E) make copies of the final findings and determination available to each person who
submitted comment under (8) of this subsection and who has filed a request for the
copies;

(12) is not limited by the provisions of AS 38.05.134 (3) or (f) of this section in the
Commissioner's determination under this subsection.

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006



ATTACHMENT 2

et

DEPT1155
#686490
$1,331.52

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Christine Clark

being first duly sworn on oath
deposes and says that he/she is
an representative of the
Anchorage Daily News, a

daily newspaper. That said
newspaper has been approved

by the Third Judicial Court,
Anchorage, Alaska, and it now
and has been published in the
English language continually as a
daily newspaper in Anchorage,
Alaska, and it is now and during
all said time was printed in an
office maintained at the aforesaid
place of publication of said
newspaper. That the annexed is

a copy of an advertisement as it
was published in regular issues
(and not in supplemental form)
of said newspaper on

December 20, 21 & 22, 2005

and that such newspaper was
regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said
period. That the full amount of
the fee charged for the foregoing
publication is pegt i

Subsgribed angd sworn to before

Me this {'ﬂ day of,

20

Notary Public in and for
The State of Alaska.
Third Division
Anchorage, Alaska

MY %\ZSI}E;PI‘RES

/

AMENDED NOTICE

OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND

DETERMINATION

FOR A PROPOSED ROYALTY
MODIFICATION TO

O00GURUK DEVELOPMENT LEASES
ADL'S 355034, 355037, 255034, 355039, and 359959

ADL'S 389950, 389952, 389954, and 389958
(COMMITTED TO T:E
O00GURUK UNIT)

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR), DI-
vision of Oll ond Ges (DOG), glves natice under AS
36,05.180(1)(8) that it has Issued the preliminary
findings on etermination under AS
30.05.160(1)(1){A) for royalty modification on the
nine leases: ADL's 355038, 155037, 355038, 355035,
366950, 189952, 389954, IE9958, ond 189959, DNR re-
celved a correctly flled initlal applicotion on Moy
20, 2005, from Ploneer Notural Resources Aloska

Inc, {Floneer] os operotor of the Oooauruk Unifon |

behalf of itself ond Armstrong Alaska, Inc. {Arm-
sirong). Planeer submitted an amended applica-

tion on beholf of itself and ENI Petroloum Explo- |

ratien Co. Inc. (ENI) an  Novernber 1, 2005,
To determine whether this rovaity modification
should be gronted, the Commissioner of DNR s

required 1o Issue o finol written finding ond deter- | -

mination that the rovalty modification appiies to
Individual leases, leases unitized os described In AS
38.05.100(p), (s) or (1), or Inferests unitized under
AS 31.05 to allow for production from en ofl or gos
field or peol If

1) the all or gos field or pool hos boen suffi
ciently delineated fo the salistoction of the
Commissioner;

2) the fleld or pool has not previously

uced oll or gos for sale; and

3) ol or gas production from the field or
rool would not otherwlse be
economically feasiblo;

DNR has received and onolyzed the apelicent in-
farmation regording the development of these nine
legses. The onalysis wos then used to prepare this
writlen preliminary finding ond defermination,
which addresses the amended November, 2005, op.
plication. In this preliminary findings and deter-
mination the Commissioner establishes the scope
of the adminisirotive review for the proposed roy-
alty modificetlon and conslders ond discusses cor-
taln important focts and Issves datermined fo be
materlol as required by AS 38.05.180(1{1) (A} upon
which the Commissioner will base his final deter-
mination. This preliminory findings ond determi-
naotlon olso sets out the propesed terms of the
madification.

The Commissioner shall publish this Preliminory
Findings and Declsion and give public notice of o
d-doy public comment period s wall as offer to
appaor before the Leglisjative Budget and Audit
Committee and provide oreview of the Findings
and Determination and the administrative pracess.
The Commissianer shall keep the submitied dota
confidential under AS 38,05.035 (a}(%) at the
request of the lessee or lessees making applicotion
for the rovolty reductlon. Within 30 days of the
close of the pubiic comment period the
Commissioner will prepare o summary of the
r‘ub"c comments un'g moke g Finol Findings ond

The s linal Findings
and Determination regarding a rovalty reduction Is
final ond not appealebls to the court,

JAN 1 1 2006

DIVISION OF
OILANDGAS

PUBLIC COMMENT

DOG invites the public to comment on any ospect
of the rovally modificotion including the
preliminary findings and determination ond ony
rroposed term or conditlon. Comments should be
mailed, faxed or o-malled 1o the Divislon of Oil ond
Gos, 550 W. 7th Ave., Sulte 809, Anchoroage, Aloska
99501-1560, Attentlen: Tim Ryherd, Commercial
Analyst, Deportment of Notural Resources,
Division of Oil ond Gas; Phono $07-245-8771, Fax
907-269-8938; e-mall tir@dnr.state.ok.us. Com-
ments must be recelved ne later than 5:00 p.m.,
Januory 18, 2004, to be considered in the final
findings and determination.

Interested individuals may oblaln coples of the
preliminory finding and determination from DNR's
website ot www.doo.dnr.state.ok.us, The
documents are olse avolloble for public review at
the following locatlons: the Aloska Siote Library in
Juneau, the Loussac Library in Anchoroge, the
DNR Public Informotion Center in Fairbonks,
Anchoroge, ond the Borrow Clty Clerk's Office.

SUBJECT LEASE DESCRIPTION

Four of the subject leoses ore committed to the |

Maorth Slope Ogoguruk Unit (ADL's 369950, 389952,

389954, ond 389958) and five of the subject leases ie |

adlacent fo the unit (ADL's 355036, 155037, 35503
355019, and 38995
roguests that the royvolty rote for ADL's 355036,
37, 355034, ond be madifled from a flxed
royolty rate of 12.5% with o 30% net profit share to
the state fo a 5% rovalty role with o 30% net profit
shore fo the state ond thot the rovalty rate for
ADL's 389950, 309952, JB9954, J89956, and 309959 be
modified from a fixed rovaily role of 16.6667% 1o o
fixed rovaity rate of 5%. ADL's 355034, 389950,
JE9952, JB9954, 369958, and J8FF5T lle offshore In the
Beoufor! Sea within stote boundaries; ADL's
355037, 355038, ond 355039 Ile both offshore and
onshora (Colville Rlver Delta).

MAPS

A map of the sublect lease areo s avellable on the

division's webslte at www.dog.dnr.stote.ak,us and

‘I’n the Preliminary Findings ond Determination
acument.

FINAL BEST INTEREST FINDING

DNR anticipotes making the finaol findings end
determination ovailoble to the public on or abaut
Jonuvory 23,

ALTERNATIVE COMMUNICATION FORMATS
The Stote of Alaska, 'DNR, DOG complies with
Title 11 of the Amerlcans with Disabilities Act of
19%0. This publication con be made avallable on
CD or in alfernative communicatlon formats upon
request. Plaase contact Temple Daovidson at (907)
267-0784 fo make any necessary arronaements.

Michoel L. Menge

Commissioner

; 8, |
9). The amended opplication |

PUb: Dec 2021722, 2005

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification

January 25, 2006



&ad Id |32

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF ALASKA
FOURTH DISTRICT

DOG invites tha publie 10
,comment on any asi ct
'af thi royaly maodification
lincluding the preliminary
findings and determina-
tion and any proposead
term or condiion. Gam-
mants should be malled,

g0o, Anchorage, Mn:knl
g9501-3560, _ Attention:
Tim Ryherd, Commercial
Analyst, Depariment of
Natural Resources, Divi-
glan of Ol and Gasi
Phane QDT-EES-BTTL;:;
807-269-8838; a

{ir@dnr.siate.ak.us. ;_?rm.

mw%

cansidered In e final
findings and detarmina-
tion.

interested Indtvu::u‘?]a m%y
n coples of tha pre-
nq:l'::uw ﬁrl;,‘dlnq and dster-
minatien from DNA'S web:
sie at
| veww.dog.anrstate.al.US.
The dotuments are also
avallable for public review
at the following locations:
| the Alaska State Library in
Juneau, (he Loussac
Library in Anchorage. the
DNR Public Information
Center in Fairbanks,
Anchorage, and the Bar-
row Cliy Clerk's Oifice.

Four of the subject leases
arg :nmmmeuo L] um?(
h Slope Coog
Uait L 380080,
apggs2, 388054, and

subject leases lin adjacent
|otl?13 urill (ADL's 358036,
256037, 55038, 355038,
and 389958}, The amend-
ed application roguests

ther the royalty rate for
ADL's 355036, a55037,
355088, and 355039 be
modified from a fixed roy-
| alty rate of 12.5% with a
30% net profit share 1o thé
stale 1o o 5% royalty rate
with & 30% nel profit share
to the stale and that the
royalty rale for ADL's
388850, 389952, GA89S4,
368858, and 389958 be
madified from a fixed roy-
.alty rate of 16.6667% 1o a
fixed royalty rate of 5%.
ADL's 355038, 389850,
SBBA52, 2A0954, 309858,
and 368959 lie oifshore in
the Beauforl Sea within
l:rate boundaries; ADL's |
|855037, 355038, and
355038 lle both offshora
and onshore  (Golviiia
River Dolta). &

MAES

A map of the subject lease
arsa is evailable on Iha
‘divislon's websiia  at
wwrwv.dop.dnratale.ak.us
and In the Preliminary
Findings and Determina-
{ion document.

| ONA anticipates . makin)
the final findings an:
detarmination avallable to
the public on or about
| January 23, 2006,

NICATION FORMATS
| The State of Alaska, DNR,
! DOG complles with Tite 1I
- of tha Americans with Dls-
abilities Act of 1980, This
publication- can be mads
avallable on GO or in alier-
| native communication far-
mats upon requesl.
Please contact” Temple
Davidson _at (807) 268-
B7B4 10 make any neces-
saryamrangements.

Michaal L Menge
Commissioner

P A W
¥ Y
s (4
AR
[ 1

gw; o i %

i
[/ L ;q-‘g

SS.
} Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, this day

personally appeared _STE=& FAP5E38  \whe, being
first duly sworn, according to law, says that he/she is an
Advertising Clerk of the Fairbanks Daily News-Miner, a
newspaper (i) published in newspaper format, (ii)
distributed daily more than 50 weeks per year, (iii] with
a total circulation of more than 500 and more than 10%
of the population of the Fourth Judicial District, (iv)
holding a second class mailing permit from the United
States Postal Service, (v) not published primarily to
distribute advertising, and (vi) not intended for a
particular professional or occupational group. The
advertisement which is attached is a true copy of the
advertisement published in said paper on the following
day(s):

1272072005

1272252008 12721 726658

A- 10 & 1827

and that the rate charged thereon is not excess of the
rate charged private indiyi with the usual

discounts, @

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this day

of .20

Notary Public in for the State Alaska.

My commission expires

fugust 2&, 2009

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification

January 25, 2006



ALASKA NEWSPAPERS INC.

301 CALISTA COURT, SUITE B
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518-3028

#(907) 272-9830 * £(907) 272-9512
SOA/DNR Date: December 27, 2005
O T iR CASE/PO: AO-10-G1625
ANCHORAGE, AK 99501 INVOICE :AS310079

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF ALASKA, THIRD DIVISION.
BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC THIS DAY
PERSONALLY APPEARED SHANNON MOONEY WHO, BEING FIRST DULY
SWORN, ACCORDING TO LAW, SAYS THAT SHE IS THE BILLING CLERK FOR:

THE ARCTIC SOUNDER,

PUBLISHED AT ANCHORAGE IN SAID DIVISION THREE AND STATE OF
ALASKA AND THAT THE ADVERTISEMENT, OF WHICH THE ANNEXED IS A
TRUE COPY, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID PUBLICATION ON 12/22/2005 AND
THEREAFTER FOR A TOTAL OF 1 CONSECUTIVE ISSUE(S), THE LAST
PUBLICATION APPEARING ON 12/22/2005, AND THAT THE RATE CHARGED
THEREON IS NOT IN EXCESS OF THE RATE CHARGED TO PRIVATE

INDIVIDUALS.
o . /,\./}
%{;ﬁ{{f ér"%[;j//
STAMP SHANNON D. MOONEY
Wy BILLING CLERK, ALASKA NEWSPAPERS
S\STINAG oo,
:-Q\Q‘.- ""‘--,{)').l':*
F S otag, S,
(5! @ : % SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME ON December 27, 2005
2230 fuLic _i87
f‘r'a '.ér 423;: ‘%:‘ — =7
"eff%;u,?ﬁ nT A %?‘!@W m
"u.f?f‘i‘rW CHRISTINA RITTER
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON MARCH 24, 2009

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006



Affidavit of Publication

United States of America Ad #: 46415
State of Alaska Ref. No.: AO-10-G-1626
First Division Legal #: 1200-036

— mothy P, Flanery, being first duly sworn,

AMENDE UANCE OF THE PRELIMINARY
FINDINGS UX DEAPROPOSED ROYALTY | ppase, and say that I am the Principle
MODIFICATION TO OOOGURUK DEVELOPMENT LEASES ?
ADL'S 355038, 355037, i%susa, sssm.‘:ndaem f the JUNEAU EMPIRE, a newspaper of
) i i bl d in the city of
%L‘smn %Mw&&aﬁ circulation, published in the city

) State of Alaska; that the publication was
tDTga. ﬁ:s mu&“f.n’é';'}".?é sﬂ.nsi“;l.ﬁ Mﬂiumuﬁfu‘)&gﬂ;ﬂmﬁaﬂ in said newspaper on the 19th day of

lon o %".ﬂi";"a:"u”:" ADL ssm%?‘"m ,%‘“’gm ier, 2005, and thereafter for 2 additional
Flod inla) appiceas o 289850, and 388959, DNA riceived the last date of publication being

filed Initiel catlon an May 20, 2005, from Pionger Natural R
i ;md%o!mmmmm_wmnlwmrzlstms.

a Ine. (P

Armstro ! . Piol bmitted an amendead
%m"nﬁmreimmsm’ i Exploraton Go, bono e
To datermine whetha royalty modification should be granted, S =
Mfﬁ%éthEMaMgﬁmm%m&g:{% i’_}k
i n ciividual 05) « fsssssscsrnsnnante et s asass

o mrssmamb mmot:}'“ “"lbed and sworn to before me this 17th day

an oil or gas fiald ar i
1) tha ol or gas u.:c“f;m has I:ensuﬁﬁsnwd‘eﬂmgdﬂhh ary, 2005.

: ail
all or clion from the field would not be
e Jas production f or pool otherwise /‘

E

devalopment of thess nine lezsas, The was then hmwra“/qzt;cn ; e s L
this writtan predminary finding and dete , which addresses the ¢ ik
amandad Nmm%ns, appiication. In this p Tindings and de-| Public in and for the Siate of Alaska,

d give public notico of a o Aimentperiod as well as offer o)  [STATE GF ALASKA T,
ear baiore tha m%w‘m and provido OFFIGIAL SEAL 0 ‘%
@ Commissianer shall koep tho submitiod daln confantal uhes o Tonla Smith ey

atlhma%aswlhlsmnrlmm application| NOTARY PUBLIC
Jﬁ:ﬁﬂm‘, et aomdmdmwmn commentl ¢ "y commission expires 08/02/08.
r a L
mdmaWﬁmm Commissionar's final
aterm reganding a royalty reduction is final
1o the court.

PUSLE UMMENT]

G Invitas the publio to comment on aspect of the modifica-
ion I hwﬁmwﬁwmmhmmmw
term or condition. mhmmnﬂu.wwm

Division of Ol and Gas, 560 W, mm.smm,wmga.mm
98501-3560, Atisntion: Tim Ryherd, Comina al Anyat, of
i A Iﬁtha , Fox]

mmhmmmmmsdumwrnwm'
termination from DNF's websile at www.dog.dhratals aicus. docu-
mmaﬁ"amnmmmmm tha locations:
Santer n

!
i
I

“A map of the s ct lease area Is avallablo on the division's wabsile &l
ﬂmm%mmmmmmmmmmg' !
CEUme WAL .n e

s R it

complles with Titla 1l of tho Amaricans
5 Ppublication can be mada available on CD)
ar in allernative mrmmlmfamnlsnpmmquuat Flaase contact Tem-|
plebmﬂsmm(wnass-am4wmnlmwnmwmnmmam.

( ssioner
“ublish: Dacembar 19, 20, and 21, 2005 1200-0356

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006



ATTACHMENT 3
List of Certified Wells

ADL 355036

ADL 355037

ADL 355038
ADL 355039
ADL 379301
ADL 389959

ARCO-Kalubik No. 1
ARCO-Kalubik No. 1
Texaco Colville Delta No. 1
Texaco Colville Delta No. 1A
Texaco Colville No. 2
Texaco Colville No. 3

Exxon Thetis Island, No. 1
ARCO Kalubik No. 3

1992, Certified
1998
1985 Certified
1985
1986 Certified
1986 Certified
1993 Certified
1998

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification

January 25, 2006



ATTACHMENT 4
Pioneer is working with the Division to submit a final Unit Expansion application.

Current Unit boundaries
Oooguruk Unit Agreement, Exhibit B

B HIBIT “B”

Attached to and made a part of that certain Oooguruk Unit Agreement, dated effective January 1, 2005

T15N R7E R8E

Phillips
86-388571
12/31/04

86-388569
12/31/04

Phillips
144-Y1642

86-388570
12031104 Tr.2

Phillips Tr.1 Phillips
1a4.y1641 Jff R . %’;ﬂ%ﬂ”
T14N

Pioneer/Armstrong | Pioneer/Armstrong
389956 389955
.4 ™5

389957
Pioneer/Armstrong

Anadarko Anadarko
389960 389959 389958
i Anadarko
|, B Kalutik Tr. 6 39 379301
Pieneer/Armstrong . 7
Pioneer/Armstrong
380954
Philips Phillps E——
39-355037 ?493-%55036 385950 389949
HBP a
1. 10l Unit Area
.9 “Initial Unit Boundary”
Floneer
Armstrong
Pioneer/Armstrong |
Ao I LUinian
#1 Kalubik 389952 89951 &1 Eu Harrison Bay
Tflm :; :munm Tf- 1 1
| ELCHARE DN Ploneer/Armstrong UNIT OUTLINE !'
T13N
s Philips 4
39-355038 NORTH SLOPE ALASKA

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006



ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 2A
Pioneer intends to apply to establish two participating areas; as well as expand the unit.
Figures 2A and 2B

Royalty Modification Area \

[FEFILTER 7 Te10p on)

11/30/201N\

zaa571 |FE-388581
i B FERR-McGEE

hEMSTRONE

"|1414—1'1542 100 .42

1 CEATLRN R
“MAC 1
1| $93.08D/na ARMZ 3L
FECEEEEE
! {ERE -McGEE
t RS TR
| ECTTA | . " ;  S—
PION70-2RM30 [ i \ | Lo R 15 Jas | G

HELT Kl @b%

DnCCcR L4 95

= BflexMoni: 36 R
@ 5176 42 A
5, o
fm L=
I A
H-E? 21 orar s 5
59961 . h
SDl 411 i 38 -355036-1 Ssiiiz'?s 3":1;3-’;_2030 129;3?535331
2 5 o I -41 -11
et ICHEER N 70 FIODWEER HE 70 R e g s
SEMAETEONG 20 AEMIZTROMNG 20 1 1wik UHCCchd . 4 [HOCACA - 55
HEW 520 .35 PICHNERE NE ExMong . PE E;;I;gm.
HaW fRES EEMETEONGE0 Z
1 Kalukik 08 dalig
LRACO 1 E.Haztizon Bay It
2L Kalukik 13| -25525 A3 _F2551%
CEAI S5.4
LRCO Lz :qg_%g
2 Kalu_bli_k zgr.ra_rm:m LE

TEK&CD-{I)_‘ b —355030
PALI S55.41

' i | XA il 35.z3 iy $5.11
3Ed4?8 | : OCAL 4.95 [5% 2 [13% [7;dzco0s 13 23521
S i : 2 MORE .36 [SESEOREE0H cpdrss g CEAL 55
o Gk i $508.2qs6.2¢ |eef 30.2a) leex | 39
midorr UWOTAL 4.
K 35
16 W :ak
ZE

13 -25531
CBAL 55
BRL 33
OMOCAL 2.
EXMOnE 3

$ii.nl

: 40106
AT 55.4 CEAT 55.41
BB 3925 BB 39.25
[ 4.9y [0 4.95
bw BATORE - 36 ENMONE I 11
Fl1.71 5142 327

o 0 e )
1 HEaluhik C

Figure 2A: Preliminary Nuigsut Participating Area, Outlined in Red

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006



ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 2B

Pioneer intends to apply to establish two participating areas; as well as expand the unit.

Figures 2A and 2B
Royalty Modification Area \

TEETE

~

e EMORE <O BNNORE -8
FL1.71 §142 27

oy g
L Faluhik C

Figure 2B: Preliminary Kuparuk Participating Area, Outlined in Black

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006

SE)27
] 13 -25531
010F el
BAT 55_4_EE’ELI 5541 BB 39.%g
BEAL  39._2)j A2L 39.2R [MOCAL ‘: 5
[0 4.9y [0 4.45 k\ EXMOpe %

4

ET-11/H ; ; g
11/30/20 o 953.82/HA rN&.’I
E-388581
: L EEE-MCGEE
a : RE 4 EMETROVE
'] 144-v1gqz pE-388572 $15.5800) 00 4g
£ HHELT -
COATIQRD T e Xeedp 3 e
\393 i - . \ E-Hed
WI -90/ha 515 2 BT BEMS 3L
! : anhe 864388574 |Be-2s8582
i b FELE-MCGEE
31p3 . 7 Grop 1-kErak '_ _"_
L ~ pe-383575 oy L I
I 30957 , i T
| E301-407 ! i, ‘E Japgnctee
P IONT0-ARMA0 - A s 5105 HEU s I:Pn. :_. EE 41
il 2 HET o E @JQ%
301-405 O
PICNEEER Mg Lot L UMCCRL4 .95 e
5 e TR NG 20 - Bfn Ei(;-lﬁomz 36 e
FIONEER o B 5 43 o 1
E: i Am (=)
FION70-ARM20 w o E o
£180.47 [ pmry sr15_ 74 o o B i
i sEEET, 39 -355090 722-3733015
Eo01-411 B01-376 CPAIEE. 41 CEAT 554
2P0 100 FIOHNEER EFPX 24_2k
7 i3l 09 1 Ivik UNOCRL. 1
K] =3 PICNEER NE EXMORE .
GITL ! STRONG2D .3— i
L rcolwilletbeles KACO 209,77 i E.Hargi
438 BELATI | 28 Kalubik 13
CEALT
AELC 2
SHOA. do Z Kalghik
HEW
W, i 75037 ] |rexaca ¥ 0 -355032
ARCO : ; i = 2 Colvwilld Delta PAr 55.41 . U
l\'u fri b 3 ﬁ 59 1254 ib.23 iy e
3544?3 [ fo Lok PICNEER Wp MENOCAL 495 [ 7 [15m [7 000, 13 -25521
e e REMETRONG ol M 38 [3ESS0RE504 rpfrss aq CEAL 55 ..
542 0%Ew =1.35 5508.20s6.2f |apd 30250 lepx 39
midear, oL o
BT
16 Wl & ak




ATTACHMENT 6

Applicant submittals and Work Sessions

Applicant Submittals:

December, 2004
May 20, 2005
August, 2005
September 6, 2005

November 2005

Powerpoint presentation of G&G

Formal Application for Royalty Modification

Powerpoint presentation with updated G&G, Projected Production
Profiles, Capital, Operating Expense and Processing Fee study and
estimate.

CD containing electronic version of August submittal, and
economic model for project

Amended Application for Royalty Modification

Work Sessions and Presentations:

December 15, 2004
April 20, 2005
August 12, 2005
October 10, 2005
October 14, 2005

November 14, 2005

Presentation of preliminary development studies with Pioneer
Update of development studies with Pioneer

Update of development studies with Pioneer

Discussion of modeling results

Presentation of DNR analysis of royalty modification application
to Pioneer

Presentation of amended application by Pioneer

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification

January 25, 2006



ATTACHMENT 7
ANS Price Forecasts from Alaska State Department of Revenue, Tax Division

Alaska Department of Revenue, Tax Division
Spring 2005 Forecast Assumptions

$ per
barrel
Feeder Pipeline
Fiscal ANS TAPS & Other ANS
Year Price  Transportation Tariff Adjustments ™ Wellhead
2005 @ 41.75 1.72 3.25 0.04 36.74
2006 38.6 1.76 3.6 0.16 33.07
2007 34.3 1.81 3.61 0.21 28.66
2008 255 1.86 3.46 0.27 19.9
2009 255 1.91 35 0.28 19.8
2010 25.5 1.96 3.51 0.32 19.71
2011 255 2.01 3.55 0.43 19.51
2012 25.5 2.06 3.45 0.49 19.5
2013 25.5 211 3.52 0.52 19.34
2014 255 2.16 3.63 0.55 19.15
2015 255 2.21 3.81 0.57 18.90

(1) Other adjustments include quality bank charges, location differentials and amended
information.

(2) FY 2005 includes reported information through January 2005.

FY 2006 ANS Production Weekly Update

1.000 4 as of December 1, 2005: 16,000 bbl/day below Spring 2005 Forecast

0.975 4

0.950 4 Spring 2005 Quarterly Forecast

0.925 i 2 | Spring 2005 forecast for FY 2006 = 0.911 million bbl/day \
0.900 o

0.875 4
0.850
0.825
0.800
0.775 4
0.750 4
0.725 4
0.700
0.675
0.650
0.625
0.600
0.575 4
0.550
0.525 4

0.500 T T T T T T T T T T T
Jun-05 Jul-05 Aug-05 Sep-05 Oct-05 Nov-05 Dec-05 Jan-06 Feb-06 Mar-06 Apr-06 May-06

)

FY 2006 Cumulative
Actual + Forecast = 0.895 mmbd

ACTUAL

Million barrels per day

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006




Attachment 8
North Slope of Alaska Facility Sharing Study

Web Address:
http://www.dog.dnr.state.ak.us/oil/products/publications/otherreports/nsfacility/facility.share.report.pdf

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006



Attachment 9
Charter for Development of the Alaskan North Slope

Web Address:
http://wwwv.state.ak.us/local/bparco.pdf

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006



Attachment 10
Confidential Economic Analysis and Internal Decision Process

Oooguruk Development
Royalty Modification
Application

Preliminary Findings and Determination of the Commissioner
of the Department of Natural Resources
CONFIDENTIAL under AS 38.05.180(j) and “Deliberative Process Privilege”

Economic Analysis and Internal Decision Process

December 7, 2005

Final Findings and Determination Oooguruk Development Royalty Modification
January 25, 2006



